
Min T hi

REGULAR MEETING

July 9,2024

Apprcvecr Cgl:3.':C:4

The meeting of the Oswego Township was called to order at 6:30 P.lt/ by Supervisor
Joe West. The meeting was held at 99 Boulder Hill Pass, Montgomery, lllinois. The
pledge of allegiance to the U.S flag was given by all in attendance.

Township officials in attendance were Supervisor West, Trustees Bush, Sawicki and
Selmer. Also present were Clerk Holmstrom and Highway Commissioner Ainsworth.
Lynn Cullick, Rob Delong, Jim Zimmerman and Frank Carney were present. Trustee
Helgeson arrived at 6:43. Deputy Sheriff was present. The Township attorney was
present. Assessor Hauser was excused from this meeting. One resident was present.
Supervisor West stated that a quorum was present.

Supervisor West asked if there were any corrections to the Minutes from 6-1 1-2024.
Trustee Selmer motioned to approve the minutes of 6-11-2024, second by Trustee
Sawicki. Roll call: Trustee Bush, Sawicki, Selmer and Supervisor West motioned lo
approve. Motion carried.

Kendall county Sheriff report is attached to these minutes.

Trustee Report:

Trustee Bush reported on the services provided by the Senior Center, Meals on Wheels
and the Beecher Center. She talked about the Senior Center Capitol Campaign. She
attended the Triad picnic. She also reviewed the bank recons through 6-30-2024.

Trustee Helgeson - He toured the Cemeteries and reported that the labor staff is doing
a good job of keeping up with the maintenance of the cemeteries.

Trustee Sawicki - No report.

Trustee Selmer - Stated that she reviewed the account reconcilements through 6-30-
2024. Attended the Triad meeting. She stated that the Triad received a grant of
$4,000. She discussed the Triad picnic events.

Clerk Report: No report.

Assessor's Report: No Report

Ordinance Officer: Report attached.

Highway Commissioner Report: Discussed a Bridge repair that is needed in the
Township.
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Supervisor Report. He reported that he is scheduling duties that need to be taken care
of at the cemetery. He also discussed the food pantry and the possibility of bringing a
satellite site to Oswego.

Supervisor West presented the following bills for approval:

General Road Fund $ 7,304.60

Permanent Road Fund $ 97,645.16

Building&Equipment $ .00

General Town Fund $ 25,522.33

Assessor $ 1,258.42

Cemetery $ 7,591 .67

General Assistance $ 125.00

Trustee Selmer motioned to approve the bills from June 12,20241o July 9,2024.
Second by Trustee Helgeson. Roll call: Bush, Helgeson, Sawicki, Selmer and
Supervisor West vote in favor. lt/otion carried.

Old Business: The Clerk, Supervisor and Trustees discussed and decided that the
Clerk will swear Lynn Cullick in as Deputy Clerk at the August Meeting.

New Business: None

Public comment: No comments

No need for closed session tonight.

Trustee Bush motioned to adjourn, second by Trustee Sawicki. All in favor, the meeting
adjourned at 6:53.

Respectfully submitted

Kenneth Holmstrom, Township Clerk
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Oswego Township Meeting
08n312024

Kendall County Undersheriff Teams Up With Local Law Makers on New Legislation
Undersheriff Bobby Richardson and State Senator Linda Holmes worked together this spring to expedite
the process for job-seeking veterans to qualify for open law enforcement positions. Their work produced
Senate Bill 2778,whichwas signed into law by Gov. JB Pritzker earlier this month. The new law ensures
these men and women, who have already demonstrated a dedication to service and a desire to protect our
communities, are eligible to request an examination with a sheriffs office within six months of an
honorable discharge. This means veterans will not have to wait for the current testing cycle to be
com leted before the can a , which can take up to two years.

The Kendall County Sheriffs Office conducted a traffic safety campaign luly 9th-31st reminding motorists
to slow down to save lives. The speed enforcement effort was conducted by the Kendall County Sheriffs
Office and other State and local law enforcement agencies across Illinois to reduce highway fatalities.
During the campaign, the Kendall County Sheriffs Office issued:
. 365 speeding citations
. 1 child car seat citation
. 13 suspended/revoked license citations
. 21 uninsured motorist citations and,
. 3 fugitives were apprehended

The speed enforcement effort was made possible by federal traffic safety funds administered by the
lllinois Department of Transportation.
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We want to warn residents of another round of telephone scams that seem to be going around. We
have received several reports recently from people contacted by someone claiming to be Detective
Wolf. THIS lS A SCAM! The caller states the victim failed to comply with a federal subpoena and a

warrant was issued for their arrest. The caller then texted a screenshot of a fake arrest warrant and
demanded the victim pay to avoid arrest.

Should you receive a phone call from an individual claiming to be with the Kendall County Sheriff's
Office stating you have a warrant or that a loved one is in jail, we ask that you contact our office at
(630)553-5856 to verify the authenticity of the call.

Thank you Waggin' Tails Animal Shelter/Cicero Animal Control and Cook County Sheriffls Office "Tails of
Redemption" for all oftheir amazing work giving dogs like Snow a second chance - he's already bringing
so much ioy not only to our staff, but the Kendall County community and everyone he meets.
If you'd like to support their mission and help other dogs receive training like Snow, check out their
Amazon wishlist: https://www.amazon.com/hz/wishlist/ls/G8YX8S09711L...
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The lllinois Department of Revenue (DOR) for lllinois sets the guidelines for the work we do as

assessors, They keep track of the work we do with SALES RATIOS. A Sales Ratio is the relationship

between the assessed value and market value of a property, derived from the sales data. The result is a

percent relationship between assessed value and market value.

Sales Ratio= Prior Yea/s Assessed Value x 100(%)

. Current Year Selling Price

C

EXAMPLE 624 5ALEM CIRCLE

. Sales Ratio= 103,713 (2023 assessment) x lool%l = 25.92

5400,000 (Sale Price 816/24)

The IDOR tracks all of our sales to determine how much of an increase in assessed value each county

and each township needs to be as close to 33.33 as possible. (We take it a step further and analyze each

neighborhood to determine how high or low we are on each one).

coefficient of Dispersion (COo) is the most commonly used statistical measure of uniformity. lt
indicates, on average, the percentage the sales ratios are offfrom the median sale. lt can be considered

as the average error expressed as a percentaBe.

ln the following chart attach€d you can see the townships in lllinois (excludinB Cook County) that have

had a COD of less than 15 during the yearc 2079-2022. There were only 52 townships in the state that
finished with a coD of less than 15 all four years (approximately 1,200 assessors). Oswego Township

ranks 2"d with an average COD of 8.18 with an average of 5'h annually on the list. Our office works hard

to make sure we are assessing all the residents of oswe8o Township fairly and equitably,

Finally, attached you will see the Assessor section of the salary survey provided by Troy Township. You

miBht notice that the Cook County Assessors have been removed from the list as they don't perform the
same duties as the rest of the Township Assessors in the state. ln Cook County, the assessments are

handled at the county level, not by the Township Assessors. 5 columns have been added to show how

these other Assessors have done with the COD study. The 5th column shows where each ranked on the
prior spreadshe€t. Oswego Township has done the best on this list and in many cases by a very wide

margin. (3 show n/a since they had year(s) that they weren't under 15 on their COD).

It should also be pointed out that the 2023 EAV for Oswego Township was almost 20O,0m,0O0 short of
the actual number. Perhaps some of the other numbers in this survey may not be accurate.
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ORDINANCE REPORT

August 2024

To date I have investigated over 130 ordinance complaints, (this includes 13 joint investigations

with Kendall County) that resulted in 107 violations issued. The violations are as follows: 12

violations for unauthorized trailer/RV parking, 3 inoperable vehicles, 54 junk and debris

complaints and 38 tall grass violations, 5 second time violations one is a 3-time violator in an

occupied residence. Of the tall grass violations, 5 properties needed to be mowed for non-

compliance. I am also currently working 3 joint investigations, one with Kendall County Health

Department and l with Planning Building and Zoning and l with multiple County agencies.

Any ordinance complaints, please callthe office or email to

We are still receiving calls for both general and emergency assistance, mainly for rental
assistance, and we have O cases pending.

The cemetery has been very busy with upkeep, burials and damages. On July 15, Oswego

Cemetery took a direct hit from an F1 tornado causing over $4000 damage. This line of storms

generated 32 tornadoes that night in northern lllinois, and the night before storms generated

another 9. Luckily the damage at the cemetery was mainly trees and we were able to recoup

our cost through TOIRMA.



System Activity Report
11214D023 - 811312024, Oswego Townshipl Report Date 8/13/2024

General Assistance

Grants (New Clients) :

Grants (Previous Clients) :

ln-Process:

Denials:

Sanclions:

Terminations:

General Assistance - Medical

17 $0.00

General Assistance - work Program Assignments

Job Training

WorKare

Emergency Assistance

Referrals

Disbursements

0

0

Grants

ln-Process

Denials

0 $0.00

0

0

0

8

0

b

't4

20

1

12

30

36

3

$13,083.55

Additional Activity

Appointment :

email :

lntake:

Other Referral :

Phone Call :

Walk-ln :

Grand Totals:

102

133 $13,083.5s

Page 1 of 1

0

0

0

'17

0

0

$13,083.6s



System Activity Report
1121412023 - 811312024, Bristol Townshipl Report Date: 8/13/2024

General AssisGnce

General Assistance - Medical

0

0

0
,|

0

0

1

$0.00

Referrals

Disbursements

Grants:
ln-Process:

Denials:

0 $0.00

General Assistance - Work Program Assignments

Job Training

Workfare

Emergency Assistance

0

0

0

1

0

7

$1,021.79

$1,021.79

Additional Activity

Appointment

DHS Refenal

lntake

Other Referral

Phone Call

Walk-ln

Grand Totals

t6
1

10

17

25

7

76

95 $'r,021.79

Page 1 of 1

Grants (New Clients) :

Grants (Previous Clients) :

ln-Process:

Denials:

Sanctions:

Terminations:

1'l

0

0



? 711512024 Tornadoes

32 Tornadoes Confirmed in the NWS Chicago Forecast Area

6 17.t r'

.(

28

25

Confirmed Tornadoes 32 14 I
15

le(
20 27

26
1 . Byron
2. Davis Junction
3. S. Winnebago County f 1

4. S. Winnebago County f2
5. Monroe Center
6. Maple Park'
7. Sugar Grove - Aurora
8. Sugar Grove - N. Aurora
9. Minonk/Flanagan"
0. Yorkville - S. Naperville
1. Minooka - Joliet
2. W. Joliet - Lockport
3. Channahon - Maneson
4. Glen Ellyn - Lombard
5. Villa Park
6. Mokena
7. Bensenville - Rosemont

Manteno
Broadview
Justice
Crestwood - Blue lsland
Peoton6
Oak Forest
Flossmoor - Thomton
Country Club Hills
Chicago: Near Wesl Srde
Chicago: Chicago Lawn -
Wesl Englewood
Chicago: West Town
Grant Park
Cedar Lake - Valparaiso
Lowell
Shelby - Pl€asant
Township

18.
19.

20.
21.
22.

7

EF-U23
21

,24.
25.
26.
27.

12 23
16 24

11

28.
EF-2 29.

30.
31.
32.

13
EF.O
EF.O
EF-O
EF.O

'EF-U = EF-Unknown
Unable to assign wind speed estimate as the tornado did
1ot cause damage to any qualilied damage indicators.

22
31

32

("Began in the NWS Lincolr
lL area of responsibility)

I

29
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3
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July 15 Derecho August 8,2024-
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F-0

I
-0
-0
-0
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EF
EF
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1

1
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1

1
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July 17,202

Thank you to Will & Kendall County Emergency Management for their asslstance in this storm survey!

Date

Time

EF Rating

Est. Peak Winds

Path Length

Max Width

lniuries/Deaths

07/15/2024

8:55 - 9:18 PM CDT

EF.1

1OO MPH

19.1 miles

200 yards

ot0

Srrof rrr prrrprrr!rr.lor I rrrr !urrr

National Weather Service
Chicago,ll

a I lt Survey Results
Yorkville to south Naperville Tornado

(Kendall and Will Counties)

St

9 NatrorEl Ocotric t.rd
AtnoGpharic Adninirtr.tion

Yorkville to South Naperville Tornado-

I


